Therefore, be it Resolved, that the Department of Public Works is hereby authorized and directed to submit all applications to request funding from the State of Michigan, Department of Transportation, local Bridge program for the following bridge structures: Facility Carries & Structure NBI Features Intersected Number Bridge ID 1. Bagley Ave. over Conrail 824180800620–R01 12393

2. Plymouth Road over Rouge River 824180801666–B01 12443

3. Sixth Street over Jefferson Ave. 825180801676 – S01 12464

Adopted as follows:

Yeas — Council Members Leland, Sheffield, Spivey, Tate and President Jones — 5.

Nays — None.

## Department of Public Works City Engineering Division

May 6, 2016

Honorable City Council:

Re: Petition No. 486 — Bargain Furniture, LLC, request for berm parking at 12700 East Eight Mile Road, Detroit, MI 48205.

Petition No. 486 of Bargain Furniture, LLC request to encroach with berm parking on Waltham Street, 86 feet wide, from East Eight Mile Road, 204 feet wide, to the east-west public alley, 20 feet wide, first south of East Eight Mile Road.

The petition was referred to the City Engineering Division — DPW for investigation (utility review) and report. This is our report:

The request was made to provide employee and customer parking.

Department of Public Works — Traffic Engineering Division (TED) objects to the request for berm use (for parking only) into Waltham at 12700 E. Eight Mile Road because the requested area is adjacent to the bus stop.

The Detroit Department of Transportation (DDOT) objects to the request because Waltham adjacent to the berm is used as a layover area for DDOT coaches as well as a bus stop.

Whereas, Department of Public Works — Traffic Engineering Division (TED) objects to the berm parking on Waltham Avenue at 12700 East Eight Mile Road, and

Whereas, The Detroit Department of Transportation (DDOT) objects to the request because Waltham adjacent to the berm at 12700 East Eight Mile Road is used as a layover area for DDOT coaches as well as a bus stop;

Therefore, City Engineering Division – DPW recommends <u>**DENIAL**</u> of this petition request.

Respectfully submitted, RICHARD DOHERTY

P.E., City Engineer

City Engineering Division—DPW Not adopted as follows:

Yeas — None.

Nays — Council Members Leland, Sheffield, Spivey, Tate and President Jones 5. FAILED

> Department of Public Works City Engineering Division

May 6, 2016

Honorable City Council:

Re: Petition No. 580 — Mario's Auto Sales Inc. request permission for a berm parking permit for 12444 East Eight Mile Road, Detroit Mi 48225.

Petition No. 580 of Mario's Auto Sales Inc. request to encroach with berm parking on the south side of East Eight Mile Road, 204 feet wide, between Strasburg Avenue, 100 feet wide, and Hamburg Avenue, 60 feet wide.

The petition was referred to the City Engineering Division — DPW for investigation (utility review) and report. This is our report:

The request was made to provide additional area for display and sales of cars.

Department of Public Works — Traffic Engineering Division (TED) objects to the request for berm use (for parking only) into East Eight Mile Road at 12444 E. Eight Mile Road because of the following City Ordinance.

Sec. 49-6-17. – Use of streets, sidewalk or other public highway property prohibited. No licensed used car dealer shall make use of any street, sidewalk or other part of a public highway or any other property not designated in his license for the storing or displaying of motor vehicles. (Code 1964, & 55-3-13)

Whereas, Department of Public Works — Traffic Engineering Division (TED) objects to the berm parking at 12444 East Mile Road because of the aforesaid City Ordinance;

Therefore, City Engineering Division – DPW recommends <u>**DENIAL**</u> of this petition request.

Respectfully submitted, RICHARD DOHERTY P.E., City Engineer City Engineering Division– DPW